long-term debt in the amount of $2,500,000. The terms of the agreement include an amortization period of
36 months with a monthly payment in capital of $41,667 plus interest for the first twelve months and an
interest rate of prime plus 1%. The loan is secured by surety bonds in the amount of $2,500,000 each by
the subsidiaries Savaria Concord, Van-Action and Freedom.

Three months ended March 31

As stated in note 2(a), these are the Corporation’s first consolidated financial statements prepared in
accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the interim financial statements for
the three months ended March 31, 2011, the comparative information presented in these interim financial
statements for both the three months ended March 31, 2010 and year ended December 31, 2010 and in
the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 (the Corporation’s
date of transition).

26

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10 . Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)
Reconciliation of equity

Note

Previous
Canadian GAAP

IFRS
adjustments

IFRSs
Previous

Canadian GAAP
IFRS

adjustments
IFRSs

Previous
Canadian GAAP

IFRS
adjustments

IFRSs

Assets

Current assets

  Cash 4 823 164  $   -$   4 823 164  $   5 157 057  $   -$   5 157 057  $   6 040 620  $   -$   6 040 620  $

  Restricted cash 400 000   -   400 000   400 000   -   400 000   400 000   -   400 000

  Trade and other receivables 7 455 189   -   7 455 189   7 872 695   -   7 872 695   10 444 163   -   10 444 163

  Foreign exchange forward contracts 555 484   -   555 484   230 805   -   230 805   105 395   -   105 395

  Current portion of long-term loans 26 518   -   26 518   20 316   -   20 316   89 516   -   89 516

  Research and development credits receivable 467 483   -   467 483   282 034   -   282 034   840 723   -   840 723

  Inventories 12 599 651   -   12 599 651   13 497 668   -   13 497 668   14 536 280   -   14 536 280

  Prepaid expenses 813 613   -   813 613   1 129 838   -   1 129 838   939 701   -   939 701

  Deferred tax assets b 602 059   (602 059)   -   283 187   (283 187)   -   522 225   (522 225)   -

Total current assets 27 743 161   (602 059)   27 141 102   28 873 600   (283 187)   28 590 413   33 918 623   (522 225)   33 396 398

Non-current assets

 Restricted cash 1 500 000   -   1 500 000   1 400 000   -   1 400 000   1 100 000   -   1 100 000

 Research and development credits receivable 557 981   -   557 981   634 934   -   634 934   524 247   -   524 247

 Long-term loans 105 100   -   105 100   101 580   -   101 580   323 809   -   323 809

 Fixed assets a 1 565 784   -   1 565 784   1 734 972   -   1 734 972   1 842 360   87 585   1 929 945

 Goodwill a 506 230   -   506 230   3 236 180   (91 633)   3 144 547   4 974 271   (922 964)   4 051 307

 Other intangible assets a 1 390 361   -   1 390 361   1 560 069   700 000   2 260 069   3 025 925   168 284   3 194 209

 Long-term investments 5 757 785   -   5 757 785   4 194 730   -   4 194 730   1 498 865   -   1 498 865

 Other assets a 61 910   (16 515)   45 395   -   -   -   -   -   -

 Deferred tax assets a, b 801 130   602 059   1 403 189   778 220   105 387   883 607   767 928   488 314   1 256 242

Total non-current assets 12 246 281   585 544   12 831 825   13 640 685   713 754   14 354 439   14 057 405   (178 781)   13 878 624

Total  assets 39 989 442  $   (16 515)  $   39 972 927  $   42 514 285  $   430 567  $   42 944 852  $   47 976 028  $   (701 006)  $   47 275 022  $

SAVARIA CORPORATION

January 1, 2010 March 31, 2010 December 31, 2010

27

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10 . Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)
Reconciliation of equity (continued)

Note

Previous
Canadian GAAP

IFRS
adjustments

IFRSs
Previous

Canadian GAAP
IFRS

adjustments
IFRSs

Previous
Canadian GAAP

IFRS
adjustments

IFRSs

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  Bank loans 1 080 000  $   -$   1 080 000  $   960 000  $   -$   960 000  $   1 990 000  $   -$   1 990 000  $

  Trade and other payables a 6 248 985   -   6 248 985   6 068 987   -   6 068 987   6 686 515   (139 134)   6 547 381

  Dividend payable -   -   -   1 868 724   -   1 868 724   -   -   -

  Deferred revenues 415 025   -   415 025   1 540 236   -   1 540 236   2 043 019   -   2 043 019

  Income taxes payable 101 495   -   101 495   88 667   -   88 667   57 878   -   57 878

  Current portion of a note payable relating to -

   a business acquisition -   -   -   542 474   -   542 474   -   -   -

  Current portion of long-term debt d 1 844 859   -   1 844 859   1 831 006   926 837   2 757 843   3 328 330   907 383   4 235 713

  Warranty provision 263 970   -   263 970   247 605   -   247 605   356 212   -   356 212

  Deferred tax liabilities b -   -   -   -   -   -   43 632   (43 632)   -

Total current liabilities 9 954 334   -   9 954 334   13 147 699   926 837   14 074 536   14 505 586   724 617   15 230 203

Non-current liabilities

  Long-term debt d 8 852 060   -   8 852 060   8 307 217   (926 837)   7 380 380   10 063 435   (907 383)   9 156 052

  Warranty provision 394 494   -   394 494   391 213   -   391 213   426 014   -   426 014

  Note payable relating to a business acquisition -   -   -   1 492 099   -   1 492 099   -   -

  Deferred tax liabilities b -   -   -   -   -   -   342 446   43 632   386 078

Total non-current liabilities 9 246 554   -   9 246 554   10 190 529   (926 837)   9 263 692   10 831 895   (863 751)   9 968 144

Total liabilities 19 200 888   -   19 200 888   23 338 228   -   23 338 228   25 337 481   (139 134)   25 198 347

Equity

  Share capital a 12 633 431   -   12 633 431   12 569 861   -   12 569 861   12 626 730   3 000   12 629 730

  Share capital to be issued a -   -   -   -   567 000   567 000   1 200 000   (633 000)   567 000

  Contributed surplus c 1 856 091   53 694   1 909 785   1 904 872   53 694   1 958 566   2 018 613   45 047   2 063 660

  Accumulated other comprehensive income 2 011 534   -   2 011 534   2 140 893   -   2 140 893   2 080 560   -   2 080 560

  Retained earnings e 4 287 498   (70 209)   4 217 289   2 560 431   (190 127)   2 370 304   4 712 644   23 081   4 735 725

Total equity 20 788 554   (16 515)   20 772 039   19 176 057   430 567   19 606 624   22 638 547   (561 872)   22 076 675

Total liabilities and equity 39 989 442  $   (16 515)  $   39 972 927  $   42 514 285  $   430 567  $   42 944 852  $   47 976 028  $   (701 006)  $   47 275 022  $

SAVARIA CORPORATION

January 1, 2010 March 31, 2010 December 31, 2010

28

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10 . Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)
Reconciliation of comprehensive income

Note

Previous
Canadian GAAP

IFRS
reclassifications

IFRS
adjustments

IFRSs
Previous

Canadian GAAP
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

adjustments
IFRSs

Revenue a 13 242 656  $   -$   -$   13 242 656  $   65 235 775  $   -$   -$   65 235 775  $

Cost of sales a (9 577 930)   (76 209)   -   (9 654 139)   (46 652 869)   (315 625)   (55 337)   (47 023 831)

Gross margin 3 664 726   (76 209)   -   3 588 517   18 582 906   (315 625)   (55 337)   18 211 944

Operation costs
   Administrative expenses a, c -   (1 474 675)   (119 918)   (1 594 593)   -   (6 573 025)   (332 411)   (6 905 436)

   Selling expenses -   (1 043 602)   -   (1 043 602)   -   (5 269 306)   -   (5 269 306)

   Engineering and research and development expenses -   (490 501)   -   (490 501)   -   (2 077 389)   -   (2 077 389)

   Selling and administrative expenses (2 841 247)   2 841 247   -   -   (12 982 325)   12 982 325   -

(2 841 247)   (167 531)   (119 918)   (3 128 696)   (12 982 325)   (937 395)   (332 411)   (14 252 131)

   Amortization (243 740)   243 740   -   -   (1 253 020)   1 253 020   -

   Other income -   26 234   -   26 234   -   36 224   398 083   434 307

Operating income 579 739   26 234   (119 918)   486 055   4 347 561   36 224   10 335   4 394 120

   Finance income -   103 646   -   103 646   -   142 232   -   142 232

   Finance costs -   (413 024)   -   (413 024)   -   (1 076 614)   -   (1 076 614)

   Other  revenues and expenses (283 144)   283 144   -   -   (898 158)   898 158   -

Net finance costs (283 144)   (26 234)   -   (309 378)   (898 158)   (36 224)   -   (934 382)

Income before income tax 296 595   -   (119 918)   176 677   3 449 403   -   10 335   3 459 738

   Income tax expense b (117 188)   -   -   (117 188)   (975 023)   -   82 955   (892 068)

Net income for the period 179 407   -   (119 918)   59 489   2 474 380   -   93 290   2 567 670

Other comprehensive income
   Change in the fair value of foreign exchange contracts designated
   as cash flow hedges 509 511   -   -   509 511   2 252 472   -   -   2 252 472

   Deferred income tax (148 421)   -   -   (148 421)   (625 865)   -   -   (625 865)

361 090   -   -   361 090   1 626 607   -   -   1 626 607
   Losses on foreign exchange contracts transferred to net income
   in the current period (295 665)   -   -   (295 665)   (2 176 317)   -   -   (2 176 317)

   Deferred income tax 86 127   -   -   86 127   633 676   -   -   633 676

(209 538)   -   -   (209 538)   (1 542 641)   -   -   (1 542 641)

   Net change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow
   hedges 151 552   -   -   151 552   83 966   -   -   83 966

   Unrealized net losses on translation of financial statements of
   self-sustaining foreign operations (22 193)   -   -   (22 193)   (14 940)   -   -   (14 940)

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 129 359   -   -   129 359   69 026   -   -   69 026

Total comprehensive income 308 766  $   -$   (119 918)  $   188 848  $   2 543 406  $   -$   93 290  $   2 636 696  $

Earnings per share:
   Basic 0,008  $   -$   (0,005)  $   0,003  $   0,11  $   -$   0,003$   0,11  $
   Diluted 0,008  $   -$   (0,005)  $   0,003  $   0,11  $   -$   0,002$   0,11  $

SAVARIA CORPORATION

Period of three months ended March 31, 2010 Year ended December 31, 2010

29

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10 . Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliations